Masthead Logo Smith ScholarWorks
Astronomy: Faculty Publications Astronomy
11-25-2017
Total Molecular Gas Masses of Planck – Herschel
Selected Strongly Lensed Hyper Luminous
Infrared Galaxies
K. C. Harrington
Max-Planck-Institut für Radioastronomie

MNRAS 474, 3866–3874 (2018)
D
ow
nloaded from
ic.oup.com
/m
nras/article-abstract/474/3/3866/4662634 by guest on 04 M
arch 2019
3868 K. C. Harrington et al.
Table 1. Sources and GBT observations summary.
Source ID RA DEC μLIR
a GBT RX Dates Int. time (on-source) 〈 Tsys〉
J2000 J2000 (1014L�) 2016 mins K
PJ142823.9 14h28m23.9s +35d26m20s 0.19 ± 0.04 Q 2/12;2/19 336 100
PJ160722.6 16h07m22.6s +73d47m03s 0.14 ± 0.03 Q 2/12;2/19 216 75
PJ105353.0 10h53m53.0s +05d56m21s 2.9 ± 0.4 Ka 3/30 100 40
PJ112714.5 11h27m14.5s +42d28m25s 1.1 ± 0.2 Ka 3/30 84 40
PJ120207.6 12h02m07.6s +53d34m39s 1.4 ± 0.3 Ka 3/30 80 40
PJ132302.9 13h23m02.9s +55d36m01s 1.2 ± 0.2 Ka 3/30 96 40
PJ160917.8 16h09m17.8s +60d45m20s 2.0 ± 0.4 Ka 3/26 92 35
Notes. Q-band receiver frequency coverage: 38.2–49.8 GHz. Ka band receiver frequency coverage: 26.0–40 GHz.
aLIR is the far- luminosity integrated between 8 and 1000 µm.
Figure 1. The RSR CO spectra (yellow) for all seven galaxies (Harrington et al. 2016) are scaled by J2
up and overlaid (red) on to the GBT CO spectra (yellow)